

J.A. 3-5-92 OJM

3-2
FILED
SID J. WHITE
FEB 6 1992
CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

**FLORIDA SUPREME COURT
CASE NO. 79,061**

**TOM GALLAGHER, as Florida
Commissioner of Insurance and
Treasurer; GERALD A. LEWIS, as
Florida Comptroller; J. THOMAS
HERNDON, as Executive Director
of the Department of Revenue,
State of Florida; DEPARTMENT
OF INSURANCE, STATE OF FLORIDA;
DEPARTMENT OF BANKING, STATE OF
FLORIDA; and DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA,**

Appellants/Cross Appellees,

v.

**MOTORS INSURANCE CORPORATION;
CIM INSURANCE CORPORATION;
MIC PROPERTY AND CASUALTY
INSURANCE CORP.; MIC INSURANCE
CORPORATION; and MIC GENERAL
INSURANCE CORPORATION,**

Appellees/Cross Appellants.

REPLY AND CROSS-ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES

**ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH, ATTORNEY GENERAL
JOSEPH C. MELLICHAMP, III
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS**

**KATZ, KUTTER, HAIGLER, ALDERMAN, DAVIS,
MARKS & RUTLEDGE, P.A.
First Florida Bank Building
215 S. Monroe Street, Suite 400
Tallahassee, Florida 32301**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations iii

Statement of The Case and Facts 1

Summary of Argument 9

 THE PREMIUM TAX 9

 THE RETALIATORY TAX 11

 NO LIMITATIONS ON OFF-SETS OF RETALIATORY TAX 13

 TAXPAYERS' CIVIL RIGHTS CLAIM 14

Argument 15

I. THE PREMIUM TAX IS CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER TRADITIONAL
 AND APPROPRIATE REVIEW STANDARDS 15

 A. THE STATE'S POSITION IS SUPPORTED BY THE
 EVIDENCE AND BY THE TRIAL COURT'S FINDINGS
 THEREON 15

 1. The State's position 15

 2. The evidence 16

 B. TAXPAYERS REFUTE NEITHER THE EVIDENCE NOR
 THE AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING THE STATE'S
 POSITION 18

 C. TAXPAYERS' ATTEMPT TO LIMIT INQUIRY AS TO
 CONCEIVABLE LEGITIMATE PURPOSES IS INCORRECT
 26

 D. TAXPAYERS' RELIANCE ON 1987 COMMENTS OF
 INDIVIDUAL LEGISLATORS IS CONSTITUTIONALLY
 IRRELEVANT AND MISCHARACTERIZES SUCH
 EVIDENCE. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY GAVE IT
 NO WEIGHT 30

E.	TAXPAYERS' CONTENTION THAT THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT AND COULD NOT HAVE FOUND THE TAX RATIONALLY RELATED TO THE REGULATORY GOAL IS REFUTED BY THE RECORD	32
II.	SECTION 624.429 DOES NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY DELEGATE LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY	33
III.	FLORIDA'S RETALIATORY TAX DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE ON ITS FACT OR AS APPLIED IN THIS CASE	36
IV.	NO LIMITATIONS PERIOD APPLIES TO THE SET-OFF OF PRO FORMA OR OTHERWISE-DUE RETALIATORY TAXES IN THE EVENT THAT PREMIUM TAXES ARE REFUNDED TO TAXPAYERS	39
V.	REMAND FOR FURTHER PROCEEDINGS ON COUNT V OF THE COMPLAINT IS REQUIRED IF THE COURT AFFIRMS THE TRIAL COURT'S RULING ON THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE PREMIUM TAX	42
VI.	TAXPAYERS HAVE NO CLAIM UNDER THE PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES CLAUSE OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	45
	Conclusion	45
	Certificate of Service	47

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	PAGE
<i>Allied Stores of Ohio v. Bowers</i> 358 U.S. 522 (1959)	26, 27
<i>Ash v. Coconut Grove Bank</i> 448 So.2d 605 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	43
<i>Associated General Contractors of California, Inc. v. City & County of San Francisco</i> 813 F.2d 922 (9th Cir. 1987)	22
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> 104 S.Ct. 3049 (1984)	30
<i>Board of Ed. v. Illinois</i> 203 U.S. 553 (1906)	23
<i>City of Hialeah v. Martinez</i> 402 So.2d 602 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	43
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	44
<i>DABT v. McKesson Corp.</i> ___ U.S. ___, 110 S.Ct. 2238 (1990)	30
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> 397 U.S. 471 (1970)	21
<i>Davis v. City of Elkhorn</i> 132 Wisc.2d 394, 393 N.W.2d 95 (1986)	43
<i>Department of Ed. v. Lewis</i> 416 So.2d 455 (Fla. 1982)	41

<i>Department of Revenue v. AMREP Corp.</i> 358 So.2d 1343 (Fla. 1978)	29, 30
<i>Eastern Air Lines, Inc. v. Department of Revenue</i> 455 So.2d 311 (Fla. 1984)	12, 30, 31, 35, 36
<i>Firestone v. News-Press Pub. Co.</i> 538 So.2d 457 (Fla. 1989)	35
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> 63 U.S. 603 (1960)	15, 21, 31, 32, 36
<i>Florida Export Tobacco Co., Inc. v. Department of Revenue</i> 510 So.2d 936 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	41
<i>Glendale Fed. Savings and Loan Ass'n v. State of Florida</i> 587 So.2d 534 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	15, 30, 36
<i>Hanover Fire Ins. Co. v. Harding</i> 272 U.S. 494 (1926)	22
<i>Hess v. Mullaney</i> 213 F.2d 635 (9th Cir. 1954)	40
<i>In re: Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul & Pac. R. Co.</i> 713 F.2d 274 (7th Cir. 1983)	40
<i>International Organization of Masters, Mates & Pilots v. Andrew</i> 626 F. Supp. 1271 (D.Alaska 1986), <i>aff'd. in part,</i> <i>vacated in part under other grounds,</i> 831 F.2d 843 (9th Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied,</i> 485 U.S. 962 (1988)	22
<i>Jannett v. Windham</i> 109 Fla. 129, 147 So.2d 296 (1933), <i>aff'd.,</i> 290 U.S. 602 (1933)	40
<i>Johnson v. Gaston County</i> 71 N.C.App. 707, 323 S.E. 381 (1984)	44

<i>Kassel v. Consolidated Freight Ways Corp. of Delaware</i> 450 U.S. 662 (1981)	30
<i>Lake Carriers Ass'n v. MacMullan</i> 406 U.S. 498 (1972)	41
<i>Linderkamp v. Bismarck School District No. 1</i> 397 N.W.2d 76 (N.D. 1986)	44
<i>Louisiana Life, Ltd. v. McNamara</i> 504 So.2d 900 (La. App. 1 Cir. 1987)	44
<i>MacNeil v. O'Neil</i> 238 So.2d 614 (Fla. 1970)	43
<i>Madden v. Kentucky</i> 309 U.S. 83 (1940)	24
<i>McNulty v. Blackburn</i> 42 So.2d 445 (Fla. 1949)	40
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> 470 U.S. 869 (1985)	10, 11, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Com'r. of Revenue</i> 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	29
<i>Northeast Bancorp, Inc. v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System</i> 472 U.S. 159 (1985)	10, 24, 25
<i>Raschke v. Blancher</i> 141 Ill.App.3d 813, 96 Ill.Dec. 711, 491 N.E.2d 1171 (1986)	44
<i>Scheinberg v. Smith</i> 659 F.2d 476 (5th Cir. 1981)	29

<i>Seaboard Coastline Railroad Co. v. McKelvey</i> 259 So.2d 777 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972)	40
<i>Sheldon v. Powell</i> 128 So. 258 (Fla. 1930)	41
<i>Southern R. Co. v. Greene</i> 216 U.S. 400 (1910)	24
<i>Spencer v. South Carolina Tax Commission</i> 281 S.C. 492, 316 S.E.2d 386 (1984), <i>affirmed by an</i> <i>equally divided court</i> , 471 U.S. 82 (1985)	44
<i>State, ex rel. Mann v. Burns</i> 109 So.2d 195 (Fla. 1969)	40
<i>State, ex rel. Victor Chemical Works, Inc. v. Gay</i> 74 So.2d 560 (Fla. 1954)	40, 41
<i>Stufflebaum v. Panathiere</i> 691 S.W.2d 271 (Mo. 1985)	44
<i>Trojan Technologies, Inc. v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> 916 F.2d 903 (3rd Cir. 1990) <i>cert. denied</i> 111 S.Ct. 2814 (1991)	22
<i>United States R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz</i> 449 U.S. 166 (1980)	15, 21, 31
<i>Vann v. DeKalb County Bd. of Tax Assessors</i> 186 Ga. App. 208, 367 S.E.2d 381 (1988)	44
<i>W. H. Backus v. Chivillis</i> 236 Ga. 370, 224 S.E. 2d 370 (1976)	44
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> 420 U.S. 636 (1975)	29

<i>Western & Southern Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization of California</i> 451 U.S. 648 (1981)	8, 11-12, 18, 32, 34-38, 42, 45
<i>Wheeling Steel Corp. v. Glander</i> 337 U.S. 562 (1949)	24, 27, 28
<i>WHHY, Inc. v. Glassboro</i> 393 U.S. 117 (1968)	24
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't. of State Police</i> 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	44
<i>Zizka v. Water Pollution Control Authority</i> 195 Conn. 682, 490 A.2d 509 (1985)	44
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> 457 U.S. 55 (1982)	29

<u>STATUTES</u>	PAGE
42 U.S.C. § 1983	9, 14, 42
Chapter 86, Florida Statutes	41
Chapter 88-206, Laws of Florida	28
Chapter 10150, Laws of Florida (1925)	27
McCarran-Ferguson Act 15 U.S.C. § 1011	29, 30, 34
Section 90.401, Florida Statutes	31
Section 95.091, Florida Statutes	13, 39
Section 624.429, Florida Statutes	8, 33, 35, 40
Section 624.509, Florida Statutes	30

Section 624.512, Florida Statutes 1, 20, 21
Section 624.514, Florida Statutes 1, 21, 30
Section 628.271, Florida Statutes 1, 20, 21, 28, 30
